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NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Subject: Petition 1486/2009 by Bo Håkansson (Danish), on behalf of the Danish Nature 
Conservation Association, on the Danish government’s authorisation of mussel 
dredging in Natura 2000 areas and the consequent violation of Council Directive 
92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild 
fauna and flora

1. Summary of petition

The petitioner maintains that the competent Danish authorities, in issuing permits for mussel 
dredging in a number of listed Natura 2000 areas, have violated Article 6 of Council Directive 
92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and 
flora, which states that activities must be subject to appropriate assessment of their 
implications for the site in view of the site’s conservation objectives. The petitioner considers 
that mussel dredging is a serious threat to the habitats and the birds in these areas; he therefore 
calls upon the European Parliament to ensure that the competent Danish authorities withdraw 
the permits in question without delay, and that the EU legislation in this field should be 
complied with to the letter.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 26 January 2010. Information requested from Commission under Rule 
202(6).

3. Commission reply, received on 11 May 2010.

In October 2008, the Danish Nature Conservation Association (which is also the petitioner)
submitted a complaint to the Commission claiming that mussel dredging in Danish Natura 
2000 areas is a violation of Article 6 of the Habitats Directive. The Danish Nature 
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Conservation Association requested investigations related to the permits issued by the Danish
Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Fisheries for mussel dredging in the following Natura 2000 
areas: Site of Community Interest (SCI) and Special Protection Area (SPA) Løgstør Bredning  
(DK00EY124 and DK00EY012), Site of Community Interest (SCI) and Special Protection
Area (SPA) Lovns Bredning (DK00EY13 and DK00EY014) because in their opinion, the 
impact assessments by Danish authorities for the mussel fishing in these areas had not been 
carried out in compliance with the obligations laid down in Article 6 of the Habitats Directive. 

The complainant/petitioner also argues that there are several insufficiencies and errors in the 
impact assessments and that the conclusion that the mussel dredging is not in violation of 
Articles 6(2) and 6(3) is based on technical evidence which is in conflict with assessments 
done by the regional environmental centres.

The two key instruments in relation to EU nature legislation are Council Directive 
2009/147/EC on the conservation of wild birds1 and Council Directive 92/43/EEC2 on the 
conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora commonly known as the Habitats 
Directive.
The provisions of Article 6(2) and 6(3) of the Habitats Directive require every Member State 
to perform an appropriate assessment of any plan or project likely to have a significant impact 
on a Natura 2000 site. The results of this assessment, linked to the very conditions of a 
specific site, are the grounds for granting or refusing the permit for an activity. 

Since the complaint was submitted, in October 2008, the Commission has discussed the issue 
of mussel dredging in the Natura 2000 sites in question on several occasions with the Danish 
authorities. The Commission has also requested the relevant documentation and information 
from the Danish authorities. The Commission is currently examining the assessments carried 
out under Article 6(3) of the Habitats Directive by the Danish authorities and the related 
information to reach a decision on whether there is a likelihood of adverse effects on the 
integrity of the sites, in view of the sites' conservation objectives.

The information received from the Danish authorities and further evidence gathered is still under 
assessment by the Commission. The Commission will examine whether the decisions
authorising the mussel dredging suffer from deficiencies and, in particular, whether sufficient
restrictions have been included in the decisions to help reduce further damage and to prevent 
the mussel dredging from adversely affecting the integrity of the site as well as whether 
sufficient steps have been taken to avoid deterioration leading to significant disturbance of 
natural habitats. The Commission will inform the Committee on Petitions of the outcome of 
this assessment.

4. Commission reply, received on 9 December 2010.

The Commission has examined the assessments carried out under Article 6(3) of the Habitats 
Directive3 by the Danish authorities and the related information received from them, on which 

                                               
1 OJ L 20, 26.1.2010, p. 7-25
2 OJ L 206, 22.7.1992, p. 7-50.
3 OJ L 206, 22.7.1992
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the decision as to whether there is a likelihood of adverse effects on the integrity of the sites, 
in view of their conservation objectives, has been taken.
There appears to be shortcomings in the 2008 and 2009 assessments as regards: 
- the assessment of the mussel dredging and its impact on habitats;
- the assessment of the cumulative effects;
- the assessment of the project in relation to the conservation objectives for the sites; 
- the taking into consideration of the best available scientific knowledge. 

It would, therefore, appear that the assessments do not fulfil the requirements of Article 6(3) 
of the directive and the projects should not, therefore, in accordance with the case-law of the 
Court of Justice, have been authorised.

Consequently, the Commission takes the view that Denmark has failed to fulfil its obligations 
under Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EC on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild 
fauna and of wild fauna and flora.

On 28 October 2010 the Commission, in accordance with Article 258 of the Treaty on the 
Functioning of the European Union, decided to send a Letter of Formal Notice to Denmark, 
inviting Denmark to submit its observations on this within two months of receipt of the letter.

After examining these observations, or if no observations have been submitted within the 
prescribed time-limit, the Commission may, if appropriate, issue a Reasoned Opinion as 
provided for in the same Article.


